RESOLUTION NO. 2021-02 IN THE TOWN OF MENOMONIE

RESOLUTION AMENDING WARD PLAN

The purpose of this resolution is to adjust ward boundaries to accommodate the 2020 Federal Census data and the Dunn County tentative supervisory district plan pursuant to Section 5.15 Wis Stats.

The Town Board of the Town of Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin does hereby ordain as follows:

Ward 1:

Population = 458

Being a part of Sections 5,6,7,8,9,10,11,14,15,16,17,and 18, Township 27 North, Range 13 West, Town of Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin:

More fully described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of said section 18, being the southwest corner of the Town of Menomonie; Thence northerly, along the west line of said Town of Menomonie, 3 miles, more or less, to the northwest corner of said section 6 said point falling along the centerline of County Road "P";

Thence easterly along said centerline of County Road "P", 1021 feet, more or less, to the centerline of County Road "K";

Thence southerly and southeasterly along the centerline of County Road "K" until it intersects with 440th Avenue; Thence easterly and southeasterly, along the centerline of 440th Avenue until it intersects with the centerline of County Road "D";

Thence easterly and northeasterly along the centerline of County Road "D" until it intersects with the centerline of 430th Avenue;

Thence southerly and easterly along the centerline of said 430th Avenue until it intersects with the centerline of State Highway "25";

Thence southerly along said centerline of State Highway "25" until it intersects with the south line of said Town of Menomonie:

Thence westerly along the south line of said Town of Menomonie, 4.5 miles, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Ward 2:

Population = 404

Being a part of Sections 1,2,11,12,13 and 14, Township 27 North, Range 13 West, Town of Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin:

More fully described as follows:

All of the Town of Menomonie, in Sections 1, 2, 11, 12, 13 and 14, Township 27 North, Range 13 West, lying easterly of the centerline State Highway "25."

Ward 3:

Population = 947

Being a part of Sections 2,3,10 and 11, Township 27 North, Range 13 West, Town of Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin:

More fully described as follows:

Beginning where the centerline of State Highway "25" intersects with the north line of said Town of Menomonie; (at the southerly line of the City Limits of the City of Menomonie);

Thence southerly along the centerline of said State Highway "25" until it intersects with 430th Avenue;

Thence westerly and northwesterly along the centerline of said 430th Avenue until it intersects with County Road "D":

Thence westerly along the centerline of said County Road "D" until it intersects with 440th Street;

Thence northerly along the centerline of 440th Street, and an extension thereof, until it intersects with the common line between the City of Menomonie, and the Town of Menomonie;

Thence, northerly, following said common line between the City of Menomonie, and the Town of Menomonie, until it intersects with the centerline of 490th Avenue;

Thence easterly along the centerline of said 490th Avenue (also known as 28th Avenue W.) until it intersects with said centerline of State Highway "25" and being the point of beginning of this description.

Ward 4:

Population = 825

Being a part of Sections 3,4,5,6,8,9 and 10, Township 27 North, Range 13 West,

And part of Sections 19,20,21,28,29,30,31,32,33 and 34, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, all in the Town of Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin:

More fully described as follows:

Beginning where the centerline of State Highway "29" intersects with the easterly line of the Town of Menomonie at the centerline of 410th Street (also known as Midway Road);

Thence mostly southerly and easterly, following along the easterly line of the Town of Menomonie, and the westerly line of the City limits of the City of Menomonie, until it intersects with 440th Street;

Thence southerly along the centerline of said 440th Street until it intersects with County Road "D";

Thence southwesterly along the centerline of said County Road "D" until it intersects with 440th Avenue;

Thence northwesterly along the centerline of said 440th Avenue until it intersects with County Road "K";

Thence northerly and northwesterly, along the centerline of said County Road "K" until it intersects with County Road "P";

Thence westerly along the centerline of said County Road "P" until intersects with the westerly line of said Town of Menomonie;

Thence northerly along the westerly line of said Town of Menomonie until it intersects with said centerline of State Highway "29";

Thence easterly along the centerline of said State Highway "29" to the easterly side of the Town of Menomonie and being the point of beginning of this description.

Ward 5:

Population = 781

Being a part of Section 6, Township 28 North, Range 12 West, and also

being a part of Sections 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,15,16,17,18,19,20 and 21, Township 28 North, Range 13 West all in the Town of Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin:

More fully described as follows:

That part of the northern part of the Town of Menomonie, as described above, lying northerly of the centerline of State Highway "29".

The above wards remain combined for voting purposes so as to share the common polling place, and such combined wards shall continue to use common ballot boxes and ballots and maintain common election returns for the combined wards at any election for which for which all officers or referendum questions to be voted on are the same. Further, separate returns shall continue to be maintained for the combined wards at any election, except where separate ballots are required under Section 5.62 and 5.64 of the Wisconsin Statues.

Upon passage, a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Town Clerk, who shall transmit a copy to the County Clerk within five days of its adoption.

This Resolution shall remain in effect for each election until modified or rescinded, in accordance with Statute, or until a new division is made following the next Federal decennial census.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a majority vote of the Town Board of the Town of Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin, this 1st day of November, 2021.

MENOMONIE TOWN BOARD:	ATTEST:
Frank Bammert, Chairman	Charisse Sutliff, Town Clerk
Scott Barnhardt, Supervisor #1	
Kent Jackson Supervisor #2	